# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM773220

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST **NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Jackpotjoy Operations Ltd.		12/09/2022	Limited Corporation: BAHAMAS

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Blastworks, Inc.		
Street Address:	1501 1st Avenue, South, Suite 670		
City:	Seattle		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98134		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5014661	LUCKY STREAK
Registration Number:	5014662	LUCKY STREAK
Registration Number:	5121182	CLUBSPARK

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 4156932222

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4156932000

Email: crhem@cooley.com

**COOLEY LLP Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 3 EMBARCADERO CENTER, 20TH FLOOR Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 324949-103 NAME OF SUBMITTER: C. Rhem SIGNATURE: /CR/ **DATE SIGNED:** 12/09/2022

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Blastworks - Jackpotjoy IP release#page1.tif source=Blastworks - Jackpotjoy IP release#page2.tif

source=Blastworks - Jackpotjoy IP release#page3.tif source=Blastworks - Jackpotjoy IP release#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECUAL PROPERTY

This Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property is made as of December 9, 2022, by Jackpotjoy Operations Ltd. ("Secured Party") in favor of Blastworks, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") with its principal place of business located at 1501 1<sup>st</sup> Avenue, South, Suite 670, Seattle, WA 98134.

#### Recital

WHEREAS, Grantor granted to Secured Party a security interest in the patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A and B attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 14, 2017 (the "IP Security Agreement") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A and B.

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested and Secured Party has agreed to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property and terminate the IP Security Agreement.

## Agreement

Now, therefore, Secured Party agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property, terminates the IP Security Agreement, and reassigns to Grantor, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Agent in the Intellectual Property.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

276786593 v1

# **SECURED PARTY:**

Jackpotjoy Operations Ltd.

Address of Secured Party

Albany Financial Center, South Ocean Blvd. Suite 304 New Providence, Bahamas

276786593 v1

Exhibit A - Patents

COUNTRY	TITLE	FILED/ ISSUED	APPLICATION/ PATENT NO	STATUS
US	BINGO GAMES, GAMING DEVICES AND GAME SYSTEMS HAVING A PLAYER BINGO INDICIA GRAB FEATURE	05/02/2017	9,640,029	ISSUED
US	GAMES, GAMING DEVICES AND GAME SYSTEMS HAVING A GAME INDICIA GRAB FEATURE	11/18/2016	15/355,263	PENDING
US	GAMES AND GAMING MACHINES HAVING A CARD BUY/SELL FEATURE	08/28/2017	15/688,153	PENDING

Secured Party's security interest recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 14, 2017 at Reel Number 044402 and Frame Number 0595.

276786593 v1

Exhibit B-Trademarks

MARK	Class	APPLICATION/ REGISTRATION NUMBER
1. LUCKY STREAK	9	5,014,661
2. LUCKY STREAK	41	5,014,662
3. CLUBSPARK	41	5,121,182

Secured Party's security interest recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 15, 2017 at Reel Number 6235 and Frame Number 0950.

276786593 v1

**RECORDED: 12/09/2022**